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4 How to put the helmet
@l Mise en place du casque

Setting the chinstrap strength
Choix de la résistance de la jugulaire

(See text)
(Voir texte)

Adjustments / Réglages
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Electrical protection (text part)

M Protection électrique (partie texte)

Precautions for use (text part)
Précautions d’usages (partie texte)
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B Chinstrap removal/installation

(. Démontage / Montage de la jugulaire
Removal Installation
Démontage Montage

@
(=l
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Headband removal/installation
Démontage / Montage du tour de téte

Removal
Démontage

1.

@

UNCLIP-!

Montage
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Accessories
Accessoires

Attaching hearing protection
Fixation des protections antibruit

Attaching
Clippage

Removing

10 Additional information
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These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only certain techniques and
uses are described.

The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to the use of your
equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for updates and
additional information.

‘You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly. Any misuse
of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you have any doubts or
difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application

Helmet designed for work at height and on the ground.

Personal protective equipment (PPE) for the head, for protection against falling objects.

- This helmet meets the EN 397 and GB 2811 standards only if the chinstrap strength is set
to less than 25 kg. It meets the following optional requirements of EN 397 and GB 2811:
protection against impacts down to -30° C, resistance to lateral deformation and protection
against accidental contact with live conductors up to 440 VAC. It also meets the following
optional requirement of EN 397: protection against molten metal splash.

- With the chinstrap strength set to greater than 50 kg, this helmet meets all the performance
requirements of the EN 12492 standard, except for the presence of ventilation holes.

Wearing a helmet can significantly reduce the risk of head injury, but does not ensure
protection against all impacts. In a major impact, the helmet deforms to absorb the maximum
amount of energy possible, sometimes to the point of breaking the helmet.

Do not use this helmet in activities for which it is not designed.

Responsi

WARNING

Activities involving the use of this i arei

You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety

Before using this equipment, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.

- Get specific training in its proper use.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations.

- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those placed under
the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person.

YYou are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you assume the
consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to assume this responsibility, or
if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use, do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Shell, (2) Headband, (3) Headband adjustment wheels, (4) Chinstrap positioning buckles,
(5) Chinstrap fastening and adjustment buckle, () Side slots for mounting hearing protection,
(7) Headlamp clips, (8) Front and rear headlamp mounting slot with removable plugs, (9) Side
inserts for eye shield mounting, (10) Headband foam.

Principal materials: acrylonitrile butadiene styrene (ABS) shell, polyester straps.

3. Inspection, points to verify

Your safety depends upon the integrity of your equipment.

Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every 12
months (depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions of usage)
WARNING: your intensity of use may cause you to inspect your PPE more frequently. Follow
the procedures described at Petzl.com. Record the results on your PPE inspection form: type,
model, manufacturer contact info, serial number or individual number, dates: manufacture,
purchase, first use, next periodic inspection; problems, comments, inspector’s name and
signature,

Before each use

Before each use, check the condition of the shell and the headband (absence of cracks or
deformation on the outside or the inside...). Check the condition of the straps and stitching.
Verify that the headband adjustment system and chinstrap buckle are functioning properly.
Check the chinstrap strength setting.

WARNING: a major impact to the helmet can reduce its protective properties (impact
absorption, strength) without leaving visible signs of damage. Retire your helmet after a major
impact.

4. How to put on and adjust the helmet

Preparation

Use only the smooth areas for stickers and other markings. Petzl stickers are approved. Do
not apply paint, solvents, adhesives or stickers, with the exception of water-based adhesives
or Petzl stickers.

Setting the chinstrap strength

The helmet's chinstrap strength is factory-set to greater than 50 kg.

Set the chinstrap strength depending on the planned use of the helmet:

- Work on the ground: set the chinstrap strength to less than 25 kg to reduce the risk of
strangulation if the helmet becomes snagged. Your helmet is EN 397 certified.

- Work at height: set the chinstrap strength to greater than 50 kg to reduce the risk of the
helmet coming off in a fall.

The chinstrap strength setting determines your helmet's certification (see Field of application
section).

Adjustments

See the diagrams for paragraph 4.

Check that your helmet fits properly.

Verify that the helmet is well-seated and centered on the head. A well-adjusted helmet (minimal
movement front to back or side to side) provides better protection.

To ensure adequate protection, this helmet must be adjusted to properly fit the user’s head. Do
not use this helmet if you are unable to adjust it to fit properly.

5. Electrical protection

- EN 50365 (class 0): this helmet is electrically insulated for use near low voltage installations,
not exceeding 1500 VDC (or 1000 VAC).

It is the user's responsibility to verify that the nominal voltage which may be encountered does
not exceed the above limits.

- ANSI 789.1-2014 class E: the helmet was tested at a voltage of 20000 V, but this does not in
any way guarantee protection against electric shocks at this voltage. The standard guarantees
protection against electric shocks resulting from accidental contact between the helmet and

a live electric device.

Helmets offering electrical insulation cannot be used on their own: it is necessary to use
additional equipment with insulation protection.

Insulating helmets must not be used in situations where there is a risk which could partially
reduce their insulating properties.

- The electrical protection offered by this helmet can be reduced by aging, mechanical or
chemical damage, inappropriate cleaning, or by the conditions under which it is used (such

as rain or snow).

6. Usage precautions

- Your helmet can be damaged from improper care.

- Do not sit on the helmet, pack it too tightly, drop it, allow it to come into contact with sharp
or pointed objects..

- Do not expose your helmet to high temperatures, for example by leaving it inside a vehicle

in direct sunlight.

- Certain chemicals, especially solvents, can damage your helmet. Protect your helmet from

exposure to these types of chemicals.

- This helmet has been tested for use at temperatures between -30° C and +50° C.

7. Chinstrap removal/installation

See the diagrams for paragraph 7.

8. Headband removal/installation
Be sure to correctly adjust the height of the headband on your forehead (two adjustment holes
for the vertical position of the headband).

9. Accessories

Verify the compatibility of accessories with your helmet.

Be sure to reinstall the plugs in the front and rear slots on your helmet, to maintain protection
against molten metal splash.

10. Additional Information

This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal protective
equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.

The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this equipment, in the language of the
country where the equipment is used.

Keep the Instructions for Use in a permanent file for reference after removing them from the
equipment.

When to retire your equipment:

WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one use, depending
on the type and intensity of usage and the environment of usage (harsh environments, marine
environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemicals...).

A product must be retired when:

- It has exceeded its lifespan.

- It has been subjected to a major fall or load.

- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability.

- You do not know its full usage history (e.g. an illegible product marking).

- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or
incompatibility with other equipment...

Destroy these products to prevent further use.

Icons:
A. Lifespan: 10 years - B. Marking - C. Acceptable temperatures - D. Usage
ions - E. Cleaning/disinfesti

If the helmet becomes dirty or contaminated (oil, tar, paint...), carefully clean the exterior with
water and a mild face/body soap. Avoid any product that is harmful to the helmet, or to the
wearer of the helmet.

- F. Drying - G. Storage/transport.

The storage conditions are an important factor in preserving the helmet's electrical and
mechanical performance characteristics.

Reduce the size of the headband and tuck it into the helmet. For storage/transport, use the
VERTEX/STRATO storage bag Do not compress your helmet.

-H. ibited outside of Petzl faci
parts) - I. Q i

3-year guarantee

Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, oxidation,
modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, negligence, uses for which
this product is not designed

Warning symbols

1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to a potential
risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or performance of your
product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings

a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type examination - b.
Number of the notified body responsible for the production control of this PPE - c. Traceability:
datamatrix - d. Head circumference - e. Serial number - f. Year of manufacture - g. Month of
manufacture - h. Batch number - i. Individual identifier - j. Standards - k. Read the Instructions
for Use carefully - |. Model identification - m. Manufacturer address - n. Date of manufacture
(month/year) - o. Electrically insulated helmet symbol

Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre équipement. Seuls certains usages
et techniques sont présentés.

Les panneaux d'alerte vous informent de certains dangers potentiels liés a I'utilisation de votre
équipement, mais il est impossible de tous les décrire. Prenez connaissance des mises a jour
et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com.

Vous étes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de I'utilisation correcte de
votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera a I'origine de dangers
additionnels. Contactez Petzl si vous avez des doutes ou des difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’application

Casque congu pour les travaux en hauteur et les travaux au sol.

Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI) de la téte contre les chutes d'objets.

- Votre casque est conforme aux normes EN 397 et GB 2811 uniquement si la résistance de
la jugulaire est en position inférieure a 25 kg. Il répond aux exigences facultatives suivantes
des normes EN 397 et GB 2811 : protection contre les chocs jusqu'a -30° C, résistance a la
déformation latérale et protection contre un contact accidentel avec des conducteurs sous
tension pouvant atteindre 440 V alternatif. Il répond également a I'exigence facultative suivante
de la norme EN 397 : protection contre les projections de métaux en fusion

- Pour une jugulaire en position résistance supérieure a 50 kg, votre casque satisfait a toutes
les exigences de performances de la norme EN 12492, sauf pour la présence de trous
d’aération,

Le port d’un casque réduit fortement le risque de blessures a la téte, mais ne garantit pas une
protection contre tous les chocs. Pour des chocs trés violents, le casque absorbe le maximum
d'énergie en se déformant, parfois jusqu'a la rupture.

N'utilisez pas ce casque lors d'activités pour lesquelles il n'a pas été congu.

Responsabi
ATTENTION
Les activités ii

s, except

I'utilisation de cet é sont par nature
dangereuses.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation.

- Vous former spécifiquement a I'utilisation de cet équipement.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre a connaitre ses performances et ses
limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut étre la cause de
blessures graves ou mortelles.

Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que par des personnes compétentes et avisées ou placées sous
le controle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et en assumez

les conséquences. Si vous n'étes pas en mesure d'assumer cette responsabilité, ou si vous
n'avez pas bien compris les instructions d'utilisation, n'utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Calotte, (2) Tour de téte, (3) Molettes de réglage du tour de téte, (4) Boucles d'ajustement
de la jugulaire, (5) Boucle de fermeture et de serrage de la jugulaire, (6) Fentes latérales pour
fixation des protections antibruit, (7) Crochets pour lampe frontale, (8) Fente avant et arriére
pour fixation de la lampe avec bouchons amovibles, (9) Inserts latéraux de fixation de la visiére,
(10) Mousse de tour de téte.

Matériaux principaux : calotte en acrylonitrile butadiéne styréne (ABS), sangles en polyester.

3. Controdle, points a vérifier

Votre sécurité est liée a I'intégrité de votre équipement.

Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne compétente, au minimum tous
les 12 mois (en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays et de vos conditions
d'utilisation). Attention, I'intensité de votre usage peut vous amener a vérifier plus fréquemment
votre EPI. Respectez les modes opératoires décrits sur le site Petzl.com. Enregistrez les
résultats sur la fiche de vie de votre EPI : type, modeéle, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de
série ou numéro individuel, dates : fabrication, achat, premiére utilisation, prochains examens
périodiques, défauts, remarques, nom et signature du contréleur.

Avant toute utilisation

Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez I'état de la calotte et du tour de téte (absence de fissures,
déformations & I'extérieur ou a I'intérieur...). Controlez I'état des sangles et des coutures.
Contrélez le bon fonctionnement du réglage du tour de téte et de la boucle de la jugulaire.
\eérifiez le réglage de la résistance de la jugulaire.

ATTENTION, apres un choc important, des ruptures internes non apparentes peuvent diminuer
la capacité d'absorption et la résistance du casque. Mettez votre casque au rebut aprés un
choc important.

4. Mise en place du casque

Préparation

Utilisez uniquement les zones lisses pour vos autocollants et marquages personnalisés.

Les autocollants Petzl sont autorisés. N'appliquez pas de peintures, solvants, adhésifs ou
étiquettes autocollantes, a I'exception des adhésifs a base aqueuse ou autocollants Petzl.
Choix de la résistance de la jugulaire

Votre casque est livré en position supérieure a 50 kg.

Choisissez la résistance de la jugulaire en fonction de I' usage prévu avec votre casque :

- Travail au sol : jugulaire en position résistance inférieure a 25 kg pour limiter le risque
d'étranglement en cas d'accrochage du casque. Votre casque est certifié EN 397

- Travail en hauteur : jugulaire en position résistance supérieure & 50 kg pour limiter le risque
de perte en cas de chute.

Le choix de la résistance de la jugulaire détermine la certification de votre casque (voir
paragraphe Champ d'application).

Réglages

Reportez-vous aux dessins paragraphe 4.

Vérifiez la bonne installation de votre casque.

Veérifiez que le casque soit bien fixé et centré sur la téte. Au mieux un casque est ajusté
(mouvements avant, arriére, latéral réduits), au mieux il assure la sécurité.

Afin d"assurer une protection convenable, ce casque doit étre adapté ou ajusté a la taille de la
téte de I'utilisateur. N'utilisez pas ce casque si vous ne parvenez pas a I'ajuster correctement.

5. Protection électrique

- EN 50365 (classe 0) : ce casque est électriquement isolant pour utilisation prés d'installations
a basse tension, ne dépassant pas 1500 V en courant continu (ou 1000 V en courant
alternatif).

Il est de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur de vérifier que la tension nominale susceptible d'étre
rencontrée dans son environnement ne dépasse pas les limites ci-dessus.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 classe E : le casque a été testé a une tension de 20000 V, mais cela ne
garantit en aucun cas une protection contre des chocs électriques a cette tension. La norme
garantit une protection contre les chocs électriques, suite & un contact accidentel entre le
casque et un appareil électrique sous tension.

Les casques électriquement isolants ne peuvent pas étre utilisés seuls : il est nécessaire
d'utiliser d’autres équipements de protection isolante.

Les casques isolants ne doivent pas étre utilisés dans des situations ou il existe un risque
susceptible de réduire partiellement leurs propriétés isolantes.

- La protection électrique offerte par ce casque peut étre réduite par le vieilissement,

des dommages mécaniques ou chimiques, un nettoyage inapproprié, ou des conditions
particulieres d'utilisation (comme sous la pluie ou la neige).

6. Précautions d’usage

- Les casques sont sensibles aux mauvais traitements.

- Ne vous asseyez pas sur le casque, ne le comprimez pas dans le sac, ne le laissez pas
tomber, ne le mettez pas en contact avec des objets pointus ou coupants...

- N'exposez pas votre casque a des températures élevées, par exemple en plein soleil dans
une voiture.

TECHNICAL NOTICE VERTEX-VERTEX-HI-VIZ

- Certains produits chimiques, en particulier les solvants, altérent les qualités physiques de
votre casque. Protégez votre casque de ce type de produits chimiques.
- Ce casque a été testé pour étre utilisé a des températures comprises entre -30° C et +50° C.

7. Démontage/montage de la jugulaire

Voir dessins paragraphe 7.

8. Démontage/montage du tour de téte
Veillez a bien ajuster la hauteur de la position du tour de téte sur votre front (deux trous de
réglage pour la position verticale du tour de téte).

9. Accessoires

\Vérifiez la compatibilité des accessoires avec votre casque.

Veillez a bien remettre les bouchons dans les fentes avant et arriere de votre casque, afin de
conserver la protection contre les projections de métaux en fusion.

10. Informations complémentaires

Ce produit est conforme au réglement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux equ\pements de protection
individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est dlspcmble sur Petzl.c

Les instructions d'utilisation doivent étre fournies a I'utilisateur de cet equlpement dans la
langue du pays d'utilisation.

Conservez les instructions d'utilisation dans un dossier permanent pour pouvoir les consulter
aprés les avoir retirées de votre équipement.

Mise au rebut :

ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire & rebuter un produit apres une
seule utilisation (type et intensité d'utilisation, environnements d'utilisation : milieux agressifs,
milieux marins, arétes coupantes, températures extrémes, produits chimiques...).

Un produit doit étre rebuté quand :

- Il a dépassé sa durée de vie.

- Il a subi une chute ou un effort important.

- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n’est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute sur sa
fiabilite.

- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d’utilisation (par exemple, un marquage
produit ilisible).

- Quand son usage est obsoléte (évolution Iégislative, normative, technique ou incompatibilité
avec d'autres équipements...).

Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.
Pictogrammes H

A. Durée de vie : 10 ans - B. -C. é érées - D.
Précautions d’usage - E. Nettoyage/désinfection.

Si votre casque devient sale (huile, goudron, peinture...), veillez & bien nettoyer I'extérieur a
I'eau et au savon de Marseille. Evitez tout produit nocif au casque et au porteur du casque.
-F. Sé -G. transport.

Les conditions de stockage sont un facteur important de conservation des performances
électriques et mécaniques du casque.

Rabattez le tour de téte a I'intérieur du casque aprés I'avoir réduit. Pour le stockage/transport,
utilisez la housse de rangement VERTEX/STRATO. Ne comprimez pas votre casque.

- H. Modifications/réparations (interdites hors des ateliers Petzl, sauf pieces
de -LQ i

Garantie 3 ans

Contre tout défaut de matiére ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, oxydation,
modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, négligences, utilisations
pour lesquelles ce produit n'est pas desting.

Panneaux d’alerte

1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2. Exposition a un
risque potentiel d’incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante sur le fonctionnement ou
les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité matérielle.

Tracabilité et marquage

a. Conforme aux exigences du réglement EPI. Organisme notifié pour I'examen UE de type

- b. Numéro de I'organisme notifié pour le contrdle de production de cet EPI - ¢. Tragabilité

: datamatrix - d. Tour de téte - e. Numéro individuel - f. Année de fabrication - g. Mois de
fabrication - h. Numéro de lot - i. Identifiant individuel - j. Normes - k. Lire attentivement la
notice technique - |. Identification du modéle - m. Adresse du fabricant - n. Date de fabrication
(mois/année) - 0. Symbole de casque électriquement isolant
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Tyto pokyny vysvétiuji, jak spravné pouzivat vase vybaveni. Popsany jsou pouze nékteré
techniky a zplisoby pouZiti.

Varujici symboly upozoriiuji na néktera potencidlni nebezpeci spojena s pouzitim vaseho
vybaveni, ale neni mozné uvést véechny pripady. Navitévujte Petzl.com a sledujte aktualizace

a dopliikové informace.

Vasi odpovédnosti je vénovat pozornost kazdému upozornéni a pouzivat vase vybaveni
spravnym zpUsobem. Jakékoliv nespravné pouZiti tohoto vybaveni navysi nebezpedi. Méte-li
jakékoliv pochybnosti nebo obtize s porozuménim navodu, kontaktujte firmu Petzl.

1. Rozsah pouziti

Prilba uréend pro prace ve vyskach i na zemi.

Osobni ochranny prostredek (OOP) hlavy, pro ochranu proti padajicim predmétim

- Tato prilba splfuje normy EN 397 a GB 2811 pouze tehdy, pokud je pevnost podbradniho
pasku nastavena na hodnotu nizsi nez 25 kg. Splnuje nasledujici volitelné poZadavky norem EN
397 a GB 2811: ochrana proti narazu pfi teplotach do -30° C, odolnost v{¢i boéni deformaci,
ochrana vii¢i ndhodnému dotyku se Zivymi vodici az do 440 VAC. Spliije také volitelny
pozadavek normy EN 397: ochrana proti rozstfikujicim roztavenym kovim

- S podbradnim paskem nastavenym na pevnost vy8si nez 50 kg pfilba spliiuje vSechny
funkéni poZadavky normy EN 12492, kromé pozadavku na pfitomnost ventilacnich otvord.
Pouzivani pfilby vyznamné snizi riziko trazu hlavy, ale nezaru¢uje ochranu proti véem nérazdm.
Pri vétsim nérazu se pfilba deformuje, aby pohltila co moZna nejvétsi mnoZstvi energie, nékdy
az tak, Ze dojde k jejimu prasknuti.

NepouZzivejte vyrobek pro ¢innosti, ke kterym neni uréen.

Zodpovédnost

UPOZORNENI

Cinnosti zahrnujici zivani tohoto vy jsouz ¢
Za své jednani, ani a ¢ povidate sami.

Pred pouzivanim tohoto vyrobku je nutné:

- Precist si a prostudovat cely ndvod k pouZiti.

- Nacvicit spravné pouzivani vyrobku.

- Seznamit se s moznostmi vyrobku a s omezenimi jeho pouZziti.
- Pochopit a pfijimout rizika spojena s jeho pouzivanim.

TECHNICAL NOTICE VERTEX-VERTEX-HI-VIZ

[o] i ¢i poruseni né
poranéni nebo smrti.
Tento vyrobek smi pouzivat pouze odborné zplsobilé a odpovédné osoby, nebo osoby pod
primym vedenim a dohledem téchto osob.

Za své ¢iny, rozhodnuti a bezpecnost zodpovidate sami a stejné jste si védomi moznych
nasledka. Jestlize nejste schopni, nebo nejste v pozici tuto zodpovédnost prijmout, nebo
pokud nerozumite jakékoliv z téchto instrukci, vyrobek nepouzivejte.

2. Popis ¢asti

(1) Skofepina, (2) Hlavovy pasek, (3) Koletka nastaveni hlavového pasku, (4) Prezky nastaveni
polohy podbradniho pésku, (5) Dotahovaci a nastavovaci prezka podbradniho pasku, (6) Klipy
pro pripevnéni ochrany sluchu, (7) Klipy pro elovou svitilnu, (8) Predni a zadni slot pro éelovou
svitiinu s vyjimatelnymi zaslepkami, (9) Postranni otvory pro pripevnéni ochranného &titu, (10)
Polstrovani hlavového pasku.

Pouzité materidly: skofepina - akrylonitril butadin styren (ABS), popruhy - polyester.

3. Prohlidka, kontrolni body

Vase bezpecnost zavisi na neporusenosti vaseho vybaveni.

Petzl doporucuje hloubkové revize odborné zplisobilou osobou nejméné jedenkrat za

12 mésicli (v zavislosti na aktuglni legislativé ve vasi zemi, a na podminkach pouZiti).
UPOZORNENI: intenzita vaseho pouzivani mlize zpdsobit to, Ze bude potfeba Sastéji provadét
revize OOP. Postupuijte dle krok{ uvedenych na Petzl.com. Wsledky revize zaznamenejte ve
vaSem formulafi pro revize OOP: typ, model, kontakt na vyrobce, sériové nebo kusové Gislo,
datum: vyroby, prodeje, prvniho pouziti, dalsi periodické revize; problémy, poznamky, jméno

a podpis inspektora.

Pred kazdym pouzitim

Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte stav skofepiny a hlavového pasku (provérte pfitomnost
prasklin nebo deformaci na vngjsi i vnitini strang, atd.). Zkontrolujte stav popruhti a vi.
Zkontrolujte spravnou ¢innost nastaveni hlavového pasku a podbradni prezky. Zkontrolujte
nastaveni pevnosti podbradniho pasku.

UPOZORNENI: velky néraz do pfilby maze snizit jeji ochranné viastnosti (pohiceni rézu,
pevnost) aniz by zanechal viditelné znamky poskozeni. Po velkém narazu ji neprodiené vyradte.

4. Nasazeni a nastaveni pfilby
Priprava
Pro nalepky a jiné znaceni pouZijte jen hladka mista. Nalepky Petzl maji schvalené pouZiti.

Na prilbu nepouzivejte barvy, lepidia nebo nélepky, s vyjimkou ndlepek na vodni bazi nebo
samo\epek Petzl.

miize vést k vaz

ého z téchto pi

pasku

Pevnost podbradnﬂwo pasku prilby je z tovarny nastavena na hodnotu vy$si nez 50 kg.

Vy si nastavte pevnost odpovidajici vasemu planovanému pouziti pn\by

- Préce na zemi: nastavte pevnost podbradniho pasku na hodnotu nizsi nez 25 kg, abyste
snizili nebezpedi uskrcent pri zachyceni prilby. Vase prilba spliuje certifikaci EN 397.

- Préce ve vy3kéch: nastavte pevnost podbradniho pasku na hodnotu vy$si nez 50 kg, abyste
snizili nebezpedi ztréty piilby v pfipadé padu.

Nastaveni pevnosti podbradniho pasku uréuje certifikaci vasi prilby (viz sekce Rozsah pouziti).
Nastaveni

Viz nékresy ke kap\(o\e 4.

Zkonlro\u]le zda vam prilba spravne sedi na hlavé.

Ovéite si, Ze je piilba na hlavé spravné usazena a vycen(rovana &im Iépe je pfilba sefizena
(minimalni pohyb vpred, vzad a do stran), tim \eps\ ochranu mdze poskytnout.

Aby byla zaru¢ena odpovidajici ochrana, musi byt prilba spravné nastavena a posazena na
hlavé. Nepouzivejte prilbu pokud nejste schopni ji nastavit tak, aby spravné padia.

5. Ochrana pfed urazem elektrickym proudem

- EN 50365 (tfida 0): tato prilba je elektricky izolovana pro pouZiti v blizkosti obvodd nizkého
napéti, nepfevysuijicich 1 500 VDC (nebo 1000 VAC).

Odpovédnosti uzivatele je zkontrolovat, zda nominéini hodnota napéti v misté prace
nepresahuje vySe uvedené limity.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 tfida E: Pfilba byla testovana pfi napéti 20000 V, ale to v zadném pfipadé
neznamena, ze zaruGuje ochranu proti Urazu elektrickym proudem tohoto napéti. Norma
zaruduje ochranu proti Urazu elektrickym proudem zpdsobenym nahodnym dotykem pfilby a
zivého elektrického vodice.

Prilby poskytujici elektrickou izolaci nemohou byt pouzivany samotné: je nutné pouzit také dalsi
vybaveni s izolaénimi viastnostmi.

Izola¢ni prilby nesmi byt pouzity v situacich, kde hrozi nebezpedi i jen ¢aste¢ného snizeni jejich
izola¢nich viastnosti.

- Elektricka ochrana této pfiloy mize byt snizena vlivem starnuti, mechanickym, nebo
chemickym poskozenim, nespravnym cisténim, nebo prostredim, ve kterém je pouzivana
(napf. dést ¢i snih).

6. Bezpecnostni opatreni

- Nespravnou udrzbou miizete piilou poskodit.

- Na pfilou nesedejte, nabalte ji tak, aby na ni plisobil tlak, zabrarte jejimu padu, kontaktu s
ostrymi a $picatymi predméty, apod.

- Nevystavuite ji vysokym teplotam, nap. ponechanim uvnitf vozidla zaparkovaného na pfimém
slunci.

- Nékteré chemikélie, zejména rozpoustédla, mohou vasi prilbu poskodit. Chrarite prilbu pred
stykem s takovymi druhy chemikalif.

- Tato piilba byla testovana pro poutziti v teplotach rozmezi -30° C az +50° C.

7. Odstranéni/instalace podbradniho pasku
Viz nékresy ke kapitole 7.

8. Odstranéni/instalace hlavového pasku
Nezapomerite spravné nastavit vysku hlavového pasku na ¢ele (dva nastavovaci otvory pro
vertikélni polohu hlavového pasku).

9. PrisluSenstvi

Zkontrolujte slucitelnost pfisluenstvi s vasi piilbou.

Nezapomerite pouzit zaslepky prednich a zadnich slot na vasi piilbé, abyste je ochranili pred
odstfikujicimi roztavenymi kovy.

10. Dopliikové informace
Tento produkt splfiuje Nafizeni (EU) 2016/425 o osobnich ochrannych prostredcich. ProhlaSent
o shodé EU je dostupné na Petzl.com.
Navod k pouziti musi byt dodan uzivateli v jazyce té zemé, ve které bude vybaveni pouzivano.
Navody k pouziti si po odstranéni z produktt uchovejte pro pozdgjsi potfebu.
Kdy vase vybaveni vyradit:
UPOZORNEN(: nékteré vyjimeéné situace mohou zp(isobit okamsité vyrazeni vyrobku jiz
PO prvnim pouziti, to zavisi na druhu, intenzité a prostredi ve kterém je vyrobek pouzivan
(znecisténeé prostredi, moFské prostiedi, ostré hrany, vysoké teploty, chemikdlie...).
robek musi byt vyfazen pokud:
- Pfesdhne dobu své Zivotnosti.
- Byl vystaven t&zkému padu nebo velkému zatizeni.
- Neprojde periodickou prohlidkou. Mate jakékoliv pochybnosti o jeho spolehlivosti.
- Neznéte jeho Uplnou historii pouzivani (napr necitelné oznaceni produktu).
- Se stane zastaralym vzhledem k legislativé, normam, technikdm nebo slucitelnosti s ostatnim

vybavenim...

Takovy produkt znehodnotte, abyste zamezili jeho dalimu pouZziti.

Piktogramy:

A. Zi 10 let - B. O: c¢eni-C.P é teploty - D. Bezpecnostni
teni - E. Cisténi/dezi

p
Pokud dojde ke znecisténi, ¢i kontaminaci prilby (olej, tér, barva, atd.), peclivé ocistéte vnéjsi
stranu vodou a jemnym obli¢ejovym/télovym mydlem. Vyvarujte se predmétl, které Skodi
prilbé i uzivateli.

- F. Suseni - G. Skladovani/transport.

Podminky skladovani jsou velmi dulezitym faktorem pro zachovani elektrickych a
mechanickych vlastnosti prilby.

Upravte velikost hlavového pasku a zastréte jej do prilby. Pro uskladnéni/piepravu pouzijte
skladovaci obal VERTEX/STRATO. Pfilbu nestlacujte.

- H. Upravy/opravy 4zany mimo p Petzl, vyjimkou je vyména
nahradnich dild) - I. Dotazy/kontakt

3leta zaruka

Na vady materidlu a vady vznikié ve vyrobg. Nevztahuje se na vady vzniklé: b&znym

opotfebenim a roztrzenim, oxidaci, Upravami nebo opravami, nespravnym skladovanim,
nedostate&nou Udrzbou, nedbalosti, nespravnym pouzitim.

Varovné symboly

1. Situace predstavujici bezprostredni riziko vazného poranéni nebo smrti. 2. Vystaveni
potencidinimu riziku trazu nebo poranéni. 3. Dlezita informace tykajici se fungovani nebo
chovani vaseho vyrobku. 4. Neslucitelnost vybaveni.

Sledovatelnost a znaceni i

a. Spliiuje pozadavky nafizeni o0 OOP. Zkusebna provadegjici certifikacni zkousky EU - b. Cislo
oznameného subjektu provadéjiciho kontrolu vyroby tohoto OOP - c. Sledovatelnost: oznaceni
- d. Obvod hlavy - e. Vyrobni &islo - f. Rok vyroby - g. Mésic vyroby - h. Sériové &islo - i.
Individudini kontrola - j. Normy - k. Pozorné ¢téte navod k pouzivani - I. Identifikace typu - m.
Adresa vyrobce - n. Datum vyroby (mésic/rok) - 0. Oznaceni pilby s elektrickou izolaci
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